Options have been exercised as of the date of this Filing Statement.

In connection with the Financing, the Issuer has agreed to issue an aggregate of 3,900,000 Warrants assuming the
Minimum Financing or 5,750,000 Warrants assuming the Maximum Financing, with each Warrant entitling the
holder thereof to purchase one Resulting Issuer Share at an exercise price of $0.39 per share for a period of eighteen
(18) months from the Closing. The Issuer has also agreed to issue 288,000 Agent’s Financing Warrants assuming the
Minimum Brokered Financing Portion is completed and 384,000 Agent’s Financing Warrants assuming the
Maximum Brokered Financing Portion is completed. Each Agent’s Financing Warrant is exercisable at $0.25 per
share for eighteen (18) months from the Closing.

The following table states the fully diluted share capital of the Resulting Issuer after giving effect to the Transaction:

Descr iption of Secur ity

Number
Assuming

Completion of
M inimum
Financing

Percentage
Assuming

Completion of the
M inimum
Financing

Number
Assuming

Completion of
Maximum
Financing

Percentage
Assuming

Completion of
Maximum
Financing

Shares issued as at the date of this
Filing Statement

6,600,000(1) 31.9% 6,600,000(1) 25.1%

Lonnie Payment Shares to be issued
in connection with the Closing

75,000(3) 0.4% 75,000(3) 0.3%

Shares issued as part of the Finder’s
Fee

7,500 0.03% 7,500 0.03%

Shares and Flow-Through Shares
issued pursuant to the Financing

7,800,000 37.7% 11,500,000 43.7%

Resulting Issuer Shares reserved for
issuance upon the exercise of the
Warrants(2)

3,900,000 18.9% 5,750,000 21.8%

Resulting Issuer Shares reserved for
issuance upon exercise of Resulting
Issuer Options

1,705,000 8.2% 1,705,000 6.5%

Resulting Issuer Shares reserved for
issuance upon exercise of IPO
Agent’s Warrants

300,000 1.5% 300,000 1.1%

Resulting Issuer Shares reserved for
issuance upon exercise of Agent’ s
Financing Warrants for the Brokered
Financing Portion

288,000 1.4% 384,000 1.5%

Total  20,675,500 100.00% 26,321,500 100.00%
(1) 2,250,000 of these will remain subject to the CPC Escrow Agreement.  See “Escrowed Securities” .
(2) See “ Information Concerning the Resulting Issuer – Description of the Securities – Warrants” .
(3) Does not include the 3,000,000 Las Chacras Payment Shares which will only be issued in the event of the successful

completion of the Las Chacras Transaction, the 210,000 remaining Lonnie Payment Shares that will be issued subsequent to
the Closing and the remaining 22,500 Finder’s Fee Shares that will be issued subsequent to the Closing.

- 48 -

Available Funds and Pr incipal Purposes